

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRANS UNION LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

SERGIO L. RAMIREZ,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ALAN BUTLER
Counsel of Record
MEGAN IORIO
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)
1519 New Hampshire
Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 483-1140
butler@epic.org

March 8, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. The *Spokeo* decision has led to incoherent, conflicting, and unpredictable outcomes as lower courts have struggled to apply the concreteness test.4

 A. Courts have made up ad hoc tests to determine whether “intangible injuries” are concrete, and they ultimately fall back on a limited set of traditional injuries.6

 B. Courts disagree about the scope and applicability of historical and common law analysis under *Spokeo*.8

 C. Courts applying *Spokeo* focus on legislative intent to the detriment of plain text, leading to absurd results.11

 D. There is substantial confusion about whether the imminence standard in *Clapper* limits standing in data breach cases.18

 E. Convergence of the various confusions over *Spokeo* has led to conflicting and absurd results.20

II. Individuals who sue to vindicate their private rights necessarily satisfy the requirements of Article III standing because they suffer concrete injuries when their legal rights are violated.....	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	25
<i>Bassett v. ABM Parking Servs., Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10, 12, 21
<i>Campbell v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 110 (9th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Church v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , 654 F. App'x 990 (11th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	2, 18
<i>Cohen v. Rosicki, Rosicki & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 897 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Crupar-Weinmann v. Paris Baguette Am. Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Dutta v. State Farm Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 895 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2018).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Eichenberger v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , 876 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019) (Thomas, J., dissenting)	24
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	24

<i>Gadelhak v. AT&T Servs.</i> , 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020) (Barrett, J.).....	11, 14
<i>Golan v. FreeEats.com, Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2019).....	8, 11, 14
<i>Huff v. TeleCheck Servs., Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 458 (6th Cir. 2019).....	7, 13
<i>In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017)	2, 6, 7, 12
<i>Jeffries v. Volume Servs. Am., Inc.</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 525 (D.C.C. 2018), <i>rev'd and remanded</i> , 928 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Jeffries v. Volume Servs. Am., Inc.</i> , 928 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	6, 10, 23
<i>Kamal v. J. Crew Grp., Inc.</i> , 918 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2019)	10, 22
<i>Katz v. Donna Karan Co., LLC</i> , 872 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network, LLC</i> , 925 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	27
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	26
<i>Long v. SEPTA</i> , 903 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2018)	16, 17
<i>Lujan v. Def.'s of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) (Kennedy, J., concurring).....	27
<i>Lujan v. Def.'s of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	2, 12, 24, 25, 26

<i>Macy v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 897 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	25
<i>Maryland v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983).....	25
<i>Melito v. Experian Mktg. Sols., Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	26
<i>Meyers v. Nicolet Restaurant of De Pere, LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 905 F.3d 1200, <i>vacated</i> , 939 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2019), <i>reh’g en banc</i> , 979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	9, 10
<i>Noble v. Nevada Checker Cab Corp.</i> , 726 F. App’x 582 (9th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 879 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Robertson v. Allied Solutions, LLC</i> , 902 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Salcedo v. Hanna</i> , 936 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2019)...	7, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	28
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	27

<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) (Thomas, J., concurring)	24, 25
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	3, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 18, 26, 27
<i>Strubel v. Comenity Bank</i> , 842 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	25
<i>Susinno v. Work Out World, Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 346 (3d Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020) (Thomas, J., concurring)	23, 24
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	26
<i>Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Grp., LLC</i> , 847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	2
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	27
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	26

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1601 et seq.....	4, 10, 20, 21, 22, 23
15 U.S.C. § 1681 et seq.....	4, 12, 16, 17
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(g)(1)	20
15 U.S.C. § 1692–1692p	4, 15
18 U.S.C. § 2710	5, 12

47 U.S.C. § 227	5, 10, 12, 14, 15
47 U.S.C. § 551	4
Credit and Debit Card Receipt Clarification Act of 2007, Pub. L. 110-241, 122 Stat. 1565 (June 3, 2008)	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Danielle Keats Citron & Daniel J. Solove, <i>Privacy Harms</i> (Feb. 9, 2021)	5, 9, 16
F. Andrew Hessick, <i>Standing, Injury in Fact, and Private Rights</i> , 93 Cornell L. Rev. 275 (2008)	27
Meriam-Webster Dictionary, <i>Concrete</i> (2021)	6
Meriam-Webster Dictionary, <i>Intangible</i> (2021)	6
Samuel L. Warren & Louis Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890)	9
William L. Prosser, <i>Privacy</i> , 48 Cal. L. Rev. 383 (1960)	9
